
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 15 December 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Eric Heath (Chairman) Councillor Tony Ilott (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Fred Blackwell Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor John Wyse 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
7 October 2009. 
 
 

6. Minutes of meeting Thursday 29 October 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  
(Pages 5 - 6)    
 
To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 29 October 
2009. 
 
 

7. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 7 - 46)    
 
Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To seek final approval of revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended:  
 
(1) To accept the amendments to the Statement of Licensing Principles as 

presented and adopt the revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
publication. 

 
 

8. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Associations  (Pages 47 - 50)    
 
Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
1. To brief the Committee on the position with associations representing the taxi 

trade. 
 
2. To secure approval for minimum requirements the Council requires taxi trade 

association to meet for the Council to consider them to be representative of 
the trade. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the position with trade associations across the District. 

 
(2) To approve the minimum requirements required from trade associations: 

being properly constituted, hold AGM’s to elect Association Officers, to 
minute meetings, and to provide annual list of members. 

 
(3) To authorise officers to consult formally only with trade associations that 

meet these requirements. 



 
 

9. Taxi License Applications and Appeals Process  (Pages 51 - 60)    
 
Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
1. To secure approval for an amendment to the Council’s Constitution and to 

the Scheme of Delegation relating to licensing activities within the Council. 
 
2.  To secure approval for revised Licensing Committee processes specifically in 

relation to dealing with Licence appeals by Hackney Carriage Vehicle (HCV) 
and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licence holders. 

 
3.       To secure approval for changes to the HCV and PHV license application 

process, specifically the Knowledge Test and disability awareness training. 
 
4. To secure approval for inclusion of additional Conditions on HCV and PHV 

drivers licences. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To approve amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to clarify delegation to 

Head of Urban and Rural Services of enforcement powers and associated 
actions relating to both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.  

 
(2) To approve the amendments to the Taxi Licensing Appeals process as set 

out in this report by removing from Licensing Committee responsibility the 
function of receiving and hearing appeals. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council that the Council’s Constitution is amended to 

reflect the recommendations in 1 and 2 above. 
 

(4) To approve the changes proposed for the Knowledge Test and Disability 
Awareness training for HCV and PHV licence applicants/holders as set out in 
this report. 

 
(5) To approve the inclusion of additional Conditions on HCV and PHV driver 

licences as set out in this report. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic 
Support Officer will have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 7 December 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 October 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Eric Heath (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Tony Ilott 

Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Mrs Diana 
Edwards) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards 
 

 
Officers: Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman informed the committee that Mr Hayat, Chairman of the 
Cherwell Valley Taxi association had requested to address the committee but 
that this request had been withdrawn. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Licensing Committee - 7 October 2009 

  

14 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2009 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15 Minutes of meeting Friday, 1st May, 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 1 May 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

16 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 15th July, 2009 of Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 15 July 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

17 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 4th August, 2009 of Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 4 August 2009 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

18 Specification for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles - Consultation  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
which reported the responses to the consultation on the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles and Private Hire Vehicles Specification. The committee were advised 
that the specification would be effective from 1 December 2009. 
 
The committee discussed how purpose built vehicles would be identifiable as 
licensed taxis and were advised that the vehicles would have to be easily 
identifiable and that many purpose built vehicles are wheelchair accessible 
and by allowing purpose built vehicles this would increase the number of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in operation. 
 
The committee considered whether advertising on the rear of roof signs was 
appropriate, the committee requested that non-religious was added to list of 
approved advertising. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the feedback received on the vehicle specification consultation is 

noted 
 
2) That the amendments to the current Vehicles Specification with the 

amendments set out in Appendix 1 in the minute book is agreed 
subject to the following amendments: 

 

Page 2



Licensing Committee - 7 October 2009 

  

a) Ref no 6.2 that non-religious is added to the list of approved 
advertising. 

 
b) That metric measurements are used consistently through the 

document. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 October 2009 at 1.30 pm. 
 
 

  

Chief Executive's Office  

Mary Harpley    Chief Executive 

      

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for   Our ref NB/7904 Your ref  
Direct Dial  Fax 01295 263143 Email  

  

 

29 October 2009 

 

Licensing Sub Committee - Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's 

Licence 

 

 
I refer to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (“the Panel”) meeting on 
Wednesday 29 October 2009 when the Panel considered your appeal against the 
Head of Urban and Rural Services’ decision to refuse your application for a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence. 
 
After careful consideration of the factors relevant to your case as presented by the 
Licensing Team Leader, and having listened to the representations made by you and 
your representatives the Panel decided to uphold the decision of the Head of Urban 
and Rural Services to refuse your Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver's 
Licence. 
 
The Panel came to this decision for the reason that you are not a fit and proper 
person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle License. In reaching their 
decision the Panel had regard to you criminal conviction for battery, the Council’s 
guidelines and the overriding need to ensure public safety and protection. 
 
You have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court against the Panel's 
decision. The appeal must be lodged with the court within 21 days of the date 
you received this letter. You are strongly advised to contact your solicitor to 
ensure that you are aware of your rights.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee - 29 October 2009 

  

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Rose Stratford  
Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee 29/10/09 
 
cc. Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee – Cllr Blackwell and Cllr O’Sullivan 
Angela Porter Solicitors 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 

   

Licensing Committee 
 

Gambling Act 2005 – Revised Statement of Licensing Principles 
 

15 December 2009 
 

Report of Head of Urban & Rural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 
To seek final approval of the revised Statement of Licensing Principles. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To accept the amendments to the Statement of Licensing Principles as 

presented and adopt the revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
publication. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The development and adoption of the Statement of Licensing Principles (the 

“Statement”) is a statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005. Once 
published the Licensing Authority must review the Statement before each 
successive period of three years and publish any revision before giving it 
effect.  

1.2 The function of approving the Statement and the subsequent reviews is the 
responsibility of the Licensing Committee. 

 
 Proposals 
 
1.3 The proposed amendments are reflected as tracked changes in the Revised 

Statement Consultation Document which is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.4 The amendments reflect updates and changes to the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission (May 2009) as well as 
updating relevant information relating to the district and Cherwell District 
Council. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

   

 Conclusion 
 
1.5 There have been no significant amendments to the Statement. The only 

amendments suggested reflect the changes to guidance and regulations so 
that the Licensing Authority can carry out its Licensing functions in 
accordance with the legislation. This follows best practice and guidance. 

 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The current Statement was adopted and published in 2007 after a lengthy 

development and consultation period. The published document was approved 
for a period of three years. 

2.2 The revised Statement was developed in liaison with the other district 
councils of Oxfordshire and discussion with the relevant Responsible 
Authorities.  

2.3 In preparing the revised Statement, officers have had full regard to the 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission (May 
2009) and relevant Statutory Instruments  

2.4 In accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing 
Authority consulted on the draft revisions. The consultation period ran from 22 
October 2009 until 29 November 2009. Details of the consultees are given 
below. 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Committee are asked to consider that, as with the current Statement, the 

revised Statement has been developed in accordance with best practice and 
guidance as well as meeting legislative requirements. 

3.2 A thorough consultation exercise has been carried out inviting in excess of 
370 consultees to make comments regarding the revisions. A copy of the 
consultation letter is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To accept the amendments to the Statement of Licensing 

Principles as presented and adopt the revised Statement 
of Licensing Principles for publication for a period of 3 
years. 
 

Option Two To accept the amendments to the Statement of Licensing 
Principles as presented, add any further amendments 
suggested by the Licensing Committee and adopt the 
revised Statement of Licensing Principles for publication 
for a period of 3 years 
 

Page 8



 

   

Option Three To reject the amendments to the Statement of Licensing 
Principles as presented and adopt the current Statement 
of Licensing Principles for publication for a period of 3 
years 
 

 
 
Consultations 

 
The Act requires that before publishing revisions the Licensing Authority must consult 
the following
[...]
f Head of Urban and Rural Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. To brief the Committee on the position with associations representing the taxi 

trade. 

2. To secure approval for minimum requirements the Council requires taxi trade 
association to meet for the Council to consider them to be representative of 
the trade. 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the position with trade associations across the District. 
 
(2) Approve the minimum requirements required from trade associations: being 

properly constituted, hold AGM’s to elect Association Officers, to minute 
meetings, and to provide annual list of members. 

(3) Authorise officers to consult formally only with trade associations that meet 
these requirements. 

  
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 To improve communications with the taxi trade, the Licensing Team are keen 

to see the trade develop effective structures that provide both benefits to its 
members and more effective mechanism for licensing matters to be 
communicated, discussed and consulted upon. 

 
1.2 For a number of years the Cherwell Valley Hackney Association (CVHA) has 

put forward representatives to meet and consult with the Council however, 
on discussing with CVHA how they are constituted and who and how their 
elected representatives are appointed, it became apparent in early 2008 that 
the basic requirements of a representative body were lacking. 

  
1.3 A draft Constitution and part of a Members list have been submitted but 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 

   

unfortunately, despite the offer of assistance by the Licensing Team, and 
lengthy correspondence, this position still remains unsatisfactory and of 
concern to the Licensing Team as to how representative this Association is. 

 
 
1.4 Early in 2009, a second association was formed, the North Oxfordshire 

Hackney Association (NOHA).  A Statement of Aims was submitted together 
with names of el
[...]
ganisations 

that meet the requirements set out in the 
recommendations 
 

Option Two To direct officers to consult with organisations that are not 
properly constituted but that state they are representative 
of the trade. 

 
Consultations 

 
There are no consultations 

Page 49



 

   

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial consequences of this report 

 Comments checked by Joanne Kaye, Service Accountant 
for Environment & Community 01295 221545 

Legal: If the Council consults trade associations that are not 
properly constituted, the results of that consultation may 
not be representative of the trade. This could leave the 
Council open to legal challenge. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Solicitor 01295 221687 

Risk Management: Provided that licensing of HCV and PHV’s continues to 
take place and license holders have access to 
information/advise from the Licensing team, risks are 
effectively being managed. 

Consultation with organisations that are not properly 
constituted has the risks as set out in legal above.  

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management & Insurance Officer 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All Wards 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

HCV and PHV Policy 
Council Constitution  
Scheme of Delegation. 
 

Report Author Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Contact Officer – Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks 
Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221712 

chris.rothwell@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

01295 753738 

natasha.barnes@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 50



 

   

Licensing Committee 
 

Taxi License Applications and Appeals Process 
 

15 December 2009 
 

Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1. To secure approval for an amendment to the Council’s Constitution and to the 

Scheme of Delegation relating to licensing activities within the Council. 
 
2.  To secure approval for revised Licensing Committee processes specifically in 

relation to dealing with Licence appeals by Hackney Carriage Vehicle (HCV) 
and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licence holders. 

 
3.     To secure approval for changes to the HCV and PHV license application 

process, specifically the Knowledge Test and disability awareness training. 
 
4.      To secure approval for inclusion of additional Conditions on HCV and PHV 

drivers licences. 
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to : 
 
1. Approve amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to clarify delegation to 

Head of Urban and Rural Services of enforcement powers and associated 
actions relating to both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.  

 
2. Approve the amendments to the Taxi Licensing Appeals process as set out in 

this report by removing from Licensing Committee responsibility the function 
of receiving and hearing appeals. 

 
3. Recommend to Council that the Council’s Constitution is amended to reflect 

the recommendations in 1 and 2 above. 
 
4. Approve the changes proposed for the Knowledge Test and Disability 

Awareness training for HCV and PHV licence applicants/holders as set out in 
this report. 

 
5. Approve the inclusion of additional Conditions on HCV and PHV driver 

licences as set out in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 

   

Executive Summary 

 
The Council’s Constitution sets out the functions of the various Council committees 
including of the Licensing Committee.  
 
Following introduction of the revised Council Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation, the experience over recent months; new information on licensing 
legislation; and the proactive inspection and enforcement activity, have led to the 
need for amendments to the Constitution and proposals for a streamlined HCV/PHV 
licence appeals process. 
 
Experience on managing licence applications following the establishment of the new 
Licensing Team have identified the need for clarity on th
[...]
ng 
any licensed service. 

1.5 The requirements to become a licensed taxi driver are set out in the 
Council’s HCV and PHV Policy. This includes, amongst other things, 
satisfactory Criminal Records Bureau Disclosures and DVLA checks for all 
applicants (and 3 yearly Licence renewals). 

Page 52



 

   

1.6 Where Disclosures identify that an individual has a record of activity that has 
come to the attention of and been recorded by the police,  an application for 
a licence has necessarily to be subject to more rigorous assessment by the 
Licensing Team, occasionally leading to a recommendation not to 
issue/renew a licence. 

1.7 All such recommendations are referred to the Head of Urban and Rural 
Services with a detailed report from the officer handling the 
application/renewal. The Head of Service then has delegated powers to 
determine such applications/renewals. 

1.8 Licence refusals, suspensions and revocation decisions are not taken lightly 
and part of the officer process is to consult fully with the Council’s Legal 
Services Team and, where appropriate, Thames Valley Police. The process 
will always involve full investigation at officer level and detailed file notes 
being prepared. It can often include interviews with the individual concerned 
and, occasionally, PACE interviews. 

1.9 In cases where the Head of Urban and Rural Services determines that, in 
view of the evidence presented, an application/ renewal should not be 
granted, the individual currently has a right of appeal to the Licensing 
Committee. 

1.10 The Council’s Constitution sets out the functions of the of the Licensing 
Committee, including: 

            “To provide a forum for applicants who may wish to appeal against decisions 
of the Head of Urban and Rural Services in respect of licensing of hackney 
carriages, private hire vehicles, hackney carriage/private hire vehicle drivers 
and private hire vehicle operators, without prejudice to the right of applicants 
to appeal to th
[...]
4 Thames Valley Police have requested the Council consider adding a 
Condition that prohibits use of a licensed vehicle for any form of sexual 
activity, consensual or otherwise. They have evidence that indicates that 
sexual favours have been exchanged as payment of taxi fares and consider 
that an absolute position that prohibits sexual activity in a licensed vehicle 
will have significant impact in helping to reduce the incidents of rape and 

Page 54



 

   

assault. 

1.25 Officers are therefore proposing that the following condition be applied to all 
HCV/PCV drivers licences: 

“Licensed drivers must not engage in any sexual activity in a licensed 
vehicle, whether consensual or otherwise, with a fare.” 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
The following options are open to the Sub-Committee 
 
Option One To amend the licensing approach/process as set out in 

the report 
 

Option Two To maintain the existing approach/process. 
 
Consultations 

 
There are no consultations 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: Streamlining the appeals process as recommended will 
provide service efficiencies and a quicker resolution for 
appellants. 

 Comments checked by Joanne Kaye, Service Accountant 
for Environment & Community 01295 221545 

Legal: The recommendations in this report require amendment of 
the Council’s Constitution and agreement of the Council. 
The recommendations comply with relevant legislation. 
There is no legal requirement to offer a committee appeal 
to licence applicants/holders. The addition of a condition 
on licences prohibiting use of licensed vehicles for sexual 
activity will help reduce crime and disorder. 

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Solicitor 01295 221687 

Risk Management: There is a risk to Public Safety should the Council licence 
an individual who is deemed not to be a “fit and proper” 
person.  

In addition there is a risk to the reputation of the Council, 
should such an individual be licensed. 

There is a risk that if policy and legislation has not been 
correctly followed, any resulting appeal could be 
successful.  

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management & Insurance Officer 01295 221566 

 
 

Page 55



 

   

Wards Affected 

 
All Wards 
 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Scheme of Delegation amendments 

Appendix 2 Committee Terms of Reference amendments 

Background Papers 

HCV and PHV Policy 
Council Constitution  
Scheme of Delegation. 
 

Report Author Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Contact Officer – Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks 
Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221712 

chris.rothwell@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

01295 753738 

natasha.barnes@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of meeting Thursday 29 October 2009 of Licensing Sub Committee
	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Regulatory Committee - Environment and Community for Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - Appendix . 1
	Regulatory Committee - Environment and Community for Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - Appendix . 2
	Regulatory Committee - Environment and Community for Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - Appendix. 3

	8 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Associations
	9 Taxi License Applications and Appeals Process
	Scheme of Delegation Appendix
	terms of reference appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 December 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Eric Heath (Chairman)  

Councillor Tony Ilott (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Alastair Milne Home (In place of Councillor Michael 
Gibbard) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards:Councillor Michael 
Gibbard:Councillor G A Reynolds:Councillor John Wyse 

 
Officers: Chris Rothwell, Head of Urban & Rural Services 

Natasha Barnes, Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

19 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

20 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2009 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Licensing Committee - 15 December 2009 

  

22 Minutes of meeting Thursday 29 October 2009 of Licensing Sub 
Committee  
 
The minutes of meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 29 October 
2009 were noted. 
 
 

23 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
which sought approval for a revised Statement of Licensing Principles. The 
development and adoption of the Statement of Licensing Principles (the 
“Statement”) is a statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005. Once 
published the Licensing Authority must review the Statement before each 
successive period of three years and publish any revision before giving it 
effect.  

The committee considered the proposed amendments to the Statement and 
requested that any reference Family Entertainment Centre be amended to 
FEC. 

Resolved 

That the amended Statement of Licensing Principles as set out in Appendix 1 
in the minute book is approved for adoption subject to the following 
amendment: 

a) That any reference to Family Entertainment in paragraph 2.2 is 
amendment to FEC 

 
 

24 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Associations  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
briefing the committee on the position of associations representing the taxi 
trade. The report sought approval to establish a minimum set of requirements 
for taxi trade associations in order for the Council to consider them to be 
representatives of the trade. It was suggested that as a minimum requirement 
associations should: have a constitution, hold an Annual General Meeting to 
elect Officers of the association, minute meetings and provide an annual list of 
members. 
 
The minimum requirements were suggested to ensure that the associations 
the Council consults with on matters concerning the taxi trade are 
representative of the trade. Officers were concerned that the Council could 
not be certain that the associations the Council traditionally consulted with 
were representative and this could put the Council at risk. 
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the position with the trade associations across the District is 
noted. 

 



Licensing Committee - 15 December 2009 

  

2) That the minimum requirement for trade associations: being properly 
constituted, hold AGMs to elect Association Officer, to minute 
meetings, and to provide an annual list of members is approved. 

 
3) That Officers be authorised to consult formally only with the trade 

associations that meet the minimum requirements. 
 
 

25 Taxi License Applications and Appeals Process  
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Urban and Rural Services 
which sought approval of amendments to the Scheme of Delegation and 
Licensing Committee Terms of Reference which would need to be 
recommended to Council. The report also sought approval for changes to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle license application process, 
specifically changes to the Knowledge Test and disability awareness training 
and approval for the inclusion of additional conditions to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles drivers license.  
 
The committee considered the amendments to the constitution and were 
satisfied with the amendments to the scheme of delegation and committee 
terms of reference. The committee commented that it was not ideal to take the 
right of appeal to the committee out of the terms of reference but appreciated 
that this additional step was not a legal requirement and could delay a final 
appeal decision at the magistrate’s court.  
 
The committee commented that limiting the number of time applicants could 
sit the knowledge test to 5 attempts was appropriate as was reducing the 
frequency of disability training to 3 times a year. 
 
The committee discussed introducing an additional condition to the hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles drivers licenses relating to sexual activity in 
a licensed vehicle. Officers advised that the condition was requested by 
Thames Valley Police as part of their strategy to reduce serious sexual crime. 
There were no specific issues with sexual crime in licensed vehicles in 
Cherwell but Thames Valley Police had evidence that indicated sexual 
favours had been exchanged as payment for taxi fares in the Thames Valley 
area. The police felt a condition which prohibited sexual activity in a licensed 
vehicle would have significant impact in reducing incidents of rape and 
assault. 
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to clarify delegation 
to the Head of Urban and Rural Services of enforcement powers and 
associated action relating to the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 is recommended to Council. 

 
2) That the amendment to the Licensing Committee Terms of Reference, 

removing the Licensing Committee’s function of providing a forum for 
applicants who wish to appeal against decisions of the Head of Urban 
and Rural Services in respect of licensing of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, is recommended to Council. 



Licensing Committee - 15 December 2009 

  

 
3) That changes to the Knowledge Test and Disability Awareness 

Training for licensing of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
license applicants/holders, as set out above is approved. 

 
4) That the inclusion of the additional condition: ‘Licensed drivers must 

not engage in any sexual activity in a licensed vehicle, whether 
consensual or otherwise, with a fare’ to the hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles license is approved. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


